amount levied and certified by that city or town for the prior year. Through and including its 5 

fiscal year 2007, but in no fiscal year thereafter, the amount levied by a city or town is deemed to 6 

be consistent with the five and one-half percent (5.5%) levy growth cap if the tax rate is not more 7 

than one hundred and five and one-half percent (105.5%) of the prior year's tax rate and the 8 

budget resolution or ordinance, as applicable, specifies that the tax rate is not increasing by more 9 

than five and one-half percent (5.5%) except as specified in subsection (c) of this section. In all 10 

years when a revaluation or update is not being implemented, a tax rate is deemed to be one 11 

hundred five and one-half percent (105.5%) or less of the prior year's tax rate if the tax on a 12 

parcel of real property, the value of which is unchanged for purpose of taxation, is no more than 13 

one hundred five and one-half percent (105.5%) of the prior year's tax on the same parcel of real 14 

property. In any year through and including fiscal year 2007 when a revaluation or update is 15 

being implemented, the tax rate is deemed to be one hundred five and one-half percent (105.5%) 16 

of the prior year's tax rate as certified by the division of property valuation and municipal finance 17 

in the department of revenue. 18 

(b) In its fiscal year 2008, a city or town may levy a tax in an amount not more than five 19 

and one-quarter percent (5.25%) in excess of the total amount levied and certified by that city or 1